502102167 10/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Charles Farley | 10/02/2012 |
| Craig Hefner | 10/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | C & D Enterprises Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1939 North Opdyke Road |
| City: | Auburn Hills |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48326 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7237993 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mkitz@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: Linda Palomar/Clark Hill PLC

Address Line 1: 150 N. Michigan Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 153033 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Linda L. Palomar |

Total Attachments: 1 source=7237993#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029166 FRAME: 0135 OP \$40.00 7237993

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, CHARLES FARLEY of 4143 Longview Drive, Lapeer, Michigan 48446 and CRAIG HEFNER of 7400 Eagle Drive, Davisburg, Michigan 48350, are the inventors and owners of United States Patent No. 7,237,993.

WHEREAS, C & D Enterprises Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan having its principal place of business at 1939 North Opdyke Road, Auburn Hills, MI 48326 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said CHARLES FARLEY and CRAIG HEFNER, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest inand to said patent and improvements thereof, including divisions, reissues, subdivisions, continuations and prolongationsthereof and all Letters Patent resulting therefrom, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which anyand all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said ASSIGNEE in vesting in said ASSIGNEE like exclusive title in and to all such patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said patents; and that we will execute and deliver to said ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

| the state of the s | |
|--|------------------------|
| | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2nd day of October, 2012. | |
| The state of the s | |
| | |
| CHARLES FARLEY X | |
| STATE OF MCLICAL CHARLES FARLEY | |
| (/) or 2 (L.) . M) | |
| COUNTY OF WHITE | |
| This day of October, 2012, before me personally came the above named CHARLES EARLEY to me personal | |
| This day of October, 2012, before me personally came the above-named CHARLES FARLEY, to me personal known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged to me that hexecuted the same of his own | ly fr ee |
| will for the purposes therein set forth. | пес |
| VOLLA 1/1 AL | |
| TINAL FISHER | |
| Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE O | F MI |
| (Notarial Seal) COUNTY OF CAKLAND ATY COMMISSION EXPIRES, Dec | 21. 2016 |
| ACTING IN COUNTY OF | blas |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 nd day of October, 2012. | and the state of the |
| | |
| h. A A A | |
| STATE OF / KLCLE PAL CRAIGHEFNER | |
| STATE OF TO COLOR OF THE OF TH | |
| COUNTY OF CARLEY | |
| 1D2 | |
| This day of October, 2012, before me personally came the above named CRAIG HEFNER, to me personally k | nown |
| as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free wi | il for |
| the purposes therein set forth. | |
| (Wat I hall | |
| Notary Public TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF A | |
| (Notarial Seal) Notary-Public State OF Notarial Seal) Ounty OF GAKLAND | 11 |
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Dag 21 | 2016 , |
| CLARK HILL PLC ACTING IN COUNTY OF | asd |
| 8476975.1 23208/153033 | |

RECORDED: 10/22/2012

PATENT REEL: 029166 FRAME: 0136